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fee, to shoot or hunt from a standing vehicle, to licensed hunters who
are after investigation are fewnd te be paraplegics er otherwise physi-
cally unable to walk with er without crutches-, braces, er other me-
ehonicol oupport « fields er woods because of a permanent disability ;
provided however that any such permittees shall be subject to all laws,
rules, regulations and orders for the taking of game which are not in-
consistent with this subdivision. A disability once established as per-
manent shall qualify an applicant for a permanent permit pursuant to
this subdivision.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 297—S-F.No. 115

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the arts; creating a board of the arts ro succeed the state
arts council; prescribing powers and duties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974,
Chapter 139 by adding sections; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections
139.01, 139.02, 139.03. 139.04 and 139.05.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section l. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 139, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[139.07] BOARD OF ARTS; DEFINITIONS. As used in this chap-
ter, the followine terms shall have the definitions given them;

(a) "Arts" means activities resulting in the artistic creation or ar-
tistic performanpg of works of the imagination. Artistic activities in-
clude but are not limited to the following forms: music, dance, drama,
folk art, architecture and allied fields, painting, sculpture, photogra-
phy, graphic and craft arts, costume and fashion design, motion pic-
tures, television, radio, tape and sound recording, activities related to
the presentation, performance, execution, arid exhibition of the art
forms, and the study of the arts and their application to the human en-
vironment:

(b) "Board" means the board of the arts:

(cj "Director" means the executive director of the board:

Cd) "Sponsoring organization" means an association, corporation
or other group of persons £1J providing an opportunity for citizens of
the state to participate in the creation, performance or appreciation of
the arts and (2) qualifying as a tax-exempt organization within the
meaning of section 290.05. subdivision L clause (i).
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 139, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[139.OS] BOARD OF THE ARTS. Subdivision K MEMBERSHIP.
The board of the arts shaU consist of H. members to be appointed by
the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. One member
shall be appointed from each of the congressional districts, and the re-
maining members shall be appointed at large. Persons appointed to the
board shall have demonstrated experience or interest in the arts. No
member shall within two years prior to his appointment have received
or applied for, in his own name, a grant, loan QT other form of assis-
tance from the board or its predecessor, the state arts council. No
more tfjan four of the members shall during their terms of office be of:
fleers, directors or employees of recipient sponsoring organizations.
The board members shall annually select from their membership a
chairman and other officers as they deem necessary^

SubcL 2. TERMS OF OFFICE. Three of the initial members includ-
ing one at-large member shall be appointed to terms ending the first
Monday in January in each of the years 1977. 1979 and 1980. The re-
maining two members shall be appointed to terms ending the first
Monday in January. 1978. Thereafter, the terms of all members of the
board shall be four years. Members may serve until their successors
are appointed and qualify, If the governor fails to appoint a successor
by the July ^ of the year in which the term expires, the term of the
member for whom a successpr has not been appointed shall extend,
subject to the advice and consent of the senate, until the first Monday
in January four years after the scheduled end of the original term.

Sufed. 3, COMPENSATION. Members shall fee compensated at the
rate of $35 per day spent on board activities. In addition, members
shall receive reimbursement for expenses in the same manner and
amount as state employees. Employees of the state or its political sub-
divisions shall not be entitled jo the per diem, but they shall surfer no
loss in compensation or benefits as a result of service on the board.
Members not entitled to the per diem shall receive expenses as prcr
vided in this subdivision unless the expenses are reimbursed from an-
other source.

Subd, 4; REMOVAL OF MEMBERS; FILLING VACANCIES, A
member may be removed by the governor at any time (1) for cause af-
ter noUge and hearine. (2) for failing to submit any report required in
subdivision 5, or (3) for missing three consecutive scheduled meetings
of the hoard. The chairman shall inform the governor of a member
missing the three meetings. The secretary of the board shall inform in
writing a member after two consecutive missed meetings and before
the next meeting that the member is subject to removal if he misses
the next meeting. Vacancies on the board shall be filled by the gover-
nor, with the advice and consent of the senate, for the remainder of the
unexpired term.
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Subd. 5. REPORTS. By November 15 of each year, the board shall
prepare and deliver to the legislature and the governor a report which
shall include the following:

(a) a financial statement showing receipts and disbursements for
the year ending the preceding June 30. including a listing of the donors
and amounts of gifts to the board or its advisory committees valued in
excess of $1,000;

(b) a brief description of the activities of the board for the preced-
ing year:

(c) the number of meetings and approximate hours spent by
board members in meetings and on other board activities;

(d) the names of board members and their addresses, occupations,
and dates of appointment and rej^appointment to the board;

(e) the names and job classifications of board employees:

(f) a brief summary of board rules proposed or adopted during the
period with appropriate citations to the state register and published
rules:

(g) the number of requests for assistance received by the board
and the number of wjjtten and oral complaints received from residents
of the state relating to the activities of the board or the performance of
the duties of the board as provided in this chapter:

(h) a summary by category of the substance of the complaints
and requests referred to in (g) above and the responses of the board
thereto:

(i) a listing of all grants, loans or other forms of assistance given
by the board. This listing shall indicate (1) the recipients of board as-
sistance who are members of the board or its advisory committees,
and (2) each recipient sponsoring organization having a member of the
board or its advisory committees as a director, officer or employee.
The indication required in clause (2) shall also specify the name of the
member who is the officer, director or employee.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 139, is amended by add-
ing a section to read: /

[139.09] EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR; STAFF. The director shall be
selected by a majority of the board, and shall serve at the pleasure of
the board. The director shall be knowledgeable in the arts, and shall
have demonstrated proficiency in the administration of programs re-
lating to the arts. Tjie director may upon designation and instruction
by the board serve as the state agent to apply for, receive and disburse
federal funds made available to the state in furtherance of the arts. The
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director is the chief administrative officer of the board and is response
ble for performing the executive duties of the board as provided in this
chapter. He shall not be a member of the board. All other employees of
the board shall be in the classified civil service of the state. No em-
ployee of the board or its advisory committees may be an applicant for
or recipient of board assistance, nor may an employee be an officer, di
rector or employee of a recipient sponsoring organization.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 139, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[139.10] DITTIES. Subdivision 1^ The board shall through the fol-
lowing activities stimulate and encourage the creation, performance
and appreciation of the arts in the state:

(a) receive and consider any requests for grants, loans or other
forms of assistance:

(b) advise and serve as a technical resource at the request of
sponsoring organizations and political subdivisions in the state on pro-
grams relating to the arts:

(c) advise and recommend on existing or proposed activities of
the departments of the state relating to the arts:

(d) accept gifts and grants to the board and distribute the same in
accordance with the instructions of the donor insofar as the instruc-
tions are consistent with law;

(e) promulgate by rule procedures to be followed by the board in
receiving and reviewing requests for grants, loans or other forms of as^
sistance;

(f) promulgate by rule standards consistent with this chapter to
be followed by the board in the distribution of grants, loans and other
forms of assistance:

(g) distribute according to the above procedures and standards
grants, loans and other forms of assistance for artistic activities to de^
partments and agencies of the state, political subdivisions, sponsoring
organizations and, in appropriate cases, to individuals engaged in the
creation or performance of the arts: provided that a member of the
board shall not participate in deliberations or voting on assistance to
groups or persons in which that member has an interest as officer, di-
rector, employee or recipient:

(h) appoint advisory committees which the board determines are
essential to the performance of its powers and duties under this sec-
tion: provided that no member of an advisorv committee shall within
two years prior to his appointment have received or applied for in his
own name a grant, loan or other form of assistance from the board or
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its predecessor.

Subd. 2. In performing the duties under subdivision \^ the board
shall insofar as reasonably possible:

(a) avoid any actions which infringe on the freedom of artistic ex-
pression or which interfere with programs in the state which relate to
the arts but which do not involve board assistance:

(b) distribute board assistance equitably according to population
throughout the geographical regions of the state:

(c) give special consideration to requests for assistance for the
creation oj performance of types or variations of the arts which have
yet to receive the level of general support and assistance given to the
more established types or variations of the arts;

(d) distribute annually to individuals engaged in the creation or
performance of the arts at least five percent of the moneys from the
state's general fund appropriated to the board for each fiscal year.

Sec. 5. The board of the arts is the successor of the state arts
council. Classified employees of the council are transferred to the em-
ploy of thg board without loss of compensation or other benefits. The
commissioner of finance shall transfer all appropriated funds and any
moneys in the accounts of the council to the board of the arts. Any
pending proceedings or activities undertaken or commenced prior to
the effective date of this agt by the council may be conducted and
completed by the board in the same manner and under the same terms
and conditions and with the same effect as though they were under-
taken and completed by the council prior to the effective date of this
act,

Sec. 6. 'Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 139.01. 139.02. 139.03.
139.O4 and 139.05 are repealed.

Sec. 7. The effective date of this act is January 5, 1976.

Approved June 5, 1975.

CHAPTER 298—S.F.No.126

[Coded]

An act relating to game and fish; methods of taking bear; providing a pen-
alty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section IOO.29. by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:
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